
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bola Tobun 
Finance Manager (Pensions & Treasury) 

Direct: 020 8132 1588 
e-mail: bola.tobun@enfield.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 15th September, 2022 at 10.00 am in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
 
Membership: Councillor Nawshad Ali, Guney Dogan, Chris Joannides 
 
co :   
 
Pauline Kettless (Employee Side); Paul Bishop (Employee Side); Tracy Adnan 
(Employee Side); Victor Ktorakis (Employee Side); Alison Cannur (Employer Side) 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   
 
4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   
 
5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 09 March 2022. 

 
6. LAPFF PRESENTATION   
 
 To receive a presentation from LAPFF. 

 
7. ENFIELD PENSION BOARD GENERAL REMIT, TERMS OF REFERENCE 

AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
 To note, for information, the attached Terms of Reference for the Local 

Public Document Pack



2 

Pension Board and agree the Work Plan for 2022/23. 
 

8. ENFIELD PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  
(Pages 33 - 46) 

 
 The Local Pension Board are recommended to:  

a) note the Business Plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report; 
b) note the Revenue Outturn for 2021/22, Revenue Budget for 2022/23 
and the cashflow forecast from operational activities for 2023/24 attached as 
Appendix 2. 
 

9. PENSION TEAM UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 
 The Local Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this 

update. 
 

10. PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  (Pages 63 - 68) 
 
 To receive and note the Pension Administration Risk Register 

 
11. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 

The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report and 
the attached Appendix.         
 

12. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  (Pages 75 - 252) 
 
 The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report and 

the attached Appendix.         
 

13. DRAFT ENFIELD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
2020/21  (Pages 253 - 448) 

 
 Members are recommended to: 

 
a) note the contents of this report; and 
b) Note and consider the Annual Report for 2021/22 with all the statutory 
documents. (attached as Appendix A to this report); 
c) Note the Enfield Pension Fund ranking and returns as prepared and 
produced by PIRC (Pensions & Investment Research Consultants Ltd) UK 
Local Authority League table for 2021/22, set in section 31 to 34 and 
Appendix B of this report. 
d) Delegate the publication and distribution of the annual report to interested 
parties to the Executive Director of Resources, once the audit process is 
complete. 
 

14. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES 27TH JULY 
2022  (Pages 449 - 452) 

 



3 

 The Local Pension Board are reccomended to note the minutes of the last 
Pension Policy & Investment Committee held on 27 July 2022. 
 

15. EFFECT OF DETERIORATING UK INFLATION & GROWTH ON THE 
PENSION FUND   

 
 To receive a verbal update from Bola Tobun (Finance Manager, Pensions & 

Treasury) on this item.  
 

16. PENSION BOARD AND PPIC COMPOSITION UPDATE   
 
17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows: 

 
Wednesday 12 October 
Wednesday 11 January 
Wednesday 12 April  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2022 
 
 

MEMBERS:  
Councillor Ahmet Oykener (Employer Nominated Member) 
Councillor Chris Dey (Employer Nominated Member) 
(Chair) Pauline Kettless (Employee Nominated Member – Retired) 
Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated Member – Active) 
Tracey Adnan (Employee Nominated Member – Active) 
Victor Ktorakis (Employee Nominated Member – Active) 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Bola Tobun (Finance Manager), Tim O’Connor (Pensions Manager), Fay Hammond 
(Executive Director, Resources), Olga Bennet (Director of Finance, Capital & 
Commercial), Stacey Gilmour (Governance Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Gustave Loriot (Responsible Investment Manager, London CIV), 
Stephanie Aymes (Client Relations Manager, London CIV) 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alison Cannur (Employee 
Nominated Member). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest being in receipt of an 
Enfield Local Government pension. 
 
Cllr Chris declared a non-pecuniary interest as his mother is in receipt of a 
Local Government pension. 
 
Cllr Ahmet Oykener also declared a non-pecuniary interest as his sister is in 
receipt of a Local Government pension. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 3 February 2022 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item: 1 Welcome & Apologies 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated 
Member). 
 

4. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY  
 
RECEIVED a presentation and verbal update on the Responsible Investment 
Policy, from Gustave Loriot, Responsible Investment Manager, London CIV 
and Stephanie Aymes, Client Relations Manager.  
 
NOTED: 
 

 The presentation provided an insight into what the London CIV is doing 
and an overview on how to tackle Responsible Investment & 
Engagement. 

 The integration of responsible investment factors supports long-term 
risk adjusted returns. For this reason, the London CIV would like to 
make responsible investment a core part of its investment process 
across all asset classes and investment mandates. 

 The Responsible Investment and Engagement policy
[...]
 and the 
Chair thanked Tim for his update.  

 
6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  

 

Page 3



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

RECEIVED the Pension Administration Risk Register introduced by Tim 
O’Connor, Pensions Manager. 
 
Local Pension Board noted the contents of the update. 
 

7. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  
 
RECEIVED the Employee Contributions Report introduced by Bola Tobun 
(Finance Manager), highlighting the following: 
 

 The report updates the board on the collection of Employer 
contributions up to January 2022 which were due on 19 February 2022. 

 Contributions are received after the 19th day of each month following 
contributions deducted up to the 19 February 2022 (shown as 
Appendix 1 to the report). 

 In total there has been 11 late payments of contributions out of 332 
expected payments. This is attributed to four different employers in the 
Fund. Three employers have paid late on more than one occasion, 
paying late in three consecutive months: May 2021 to July 2021. 

 The Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report and the 
attached Appendix. 

 
8. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
RECEIVED the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) Quarterly 
Update which highlighted the following: 
 

 The report provides a summary of London Collective Investment 
Vehicle (LCIV) updates on investment, new products and governance 
arrangements. 

 A briefing note will be circulated shortly regarding the investment 
situation in Ukraine & Russia. 

Action: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager 

 Local Pension Board noted the contents of the report 
 

9. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for December 2021, 
highlighting the following: 
 

 The report provided an update on various Environmental, Social & 
Governance (ESG) issues that the Local Authority Pension Fund 
Forum (LAPFF) have been involved in. 

 Members were asked to note the issues discussed by LAPFF, set out 
in the Quarterly Engagement Report which is available on the LAPFF 
website (the link for which is included in the agenda for this meeting). 

 To invite a representative of the LAPFF to the next meeting of the 
Local Pension Board to provide a further update. 

Action: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager. 

Page 4



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

 The Board noted the contents of the report. 
 

10. ENFIELD PENSION BOARD WORKPLAN FOR 2022/23  
 
RECEIVED the Enfield Pension Board Work Plan and the Pension Fund 
Business Plan for 2022/23. 
 
NOTED: 
 

 The report outlines the general remit of a local pension board and the 
indicative Work Plan for 2021/22 for the Enfield Pensions Board. 

 The draft Work Plan for 2022/23 (attached as Appendix 1 of the 
agenda). Once finalised the Work Plan will come to the June meeting 
of the Local Pension Board. 

 Following discussions, it was agreed that Cost Transparency would be 
included on the Work Plan and this would be added for the June 
meeting. 

Action: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager  
 

11. ENFIELD PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  
 
RECEIVED the Enfield Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget for 2022/23. 
 
NOTED: 
 

 The Business Plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

 The Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and the cashflow forecast from 
operational activities for 2022/23 and 2023/24 attached as Appendix 2 
to the report. 

 In response to concerns raised regarding information in the report (at 
page 171, no: 34) which detailed an ‘overall reduction of some 4% in 
respect of employers’ contribution hence contribution value for 2022/23 
is less’ Fay Hammond, Executive Director, Resources confirmed that 
this was an error in the report and there was not a reduction in 
employers’ contributions. 

 Clarification was sought by the Chair regarding an issue that had 
arisen at a recent regional meeting that she had attended, regarding 
authorities investing in line with Foreign & Commonwealth Policy. It 
was agreed that this question would be forwarded to Bola who would 
look at getting an answer at the Pension Fund AGM taking place on 
Thursday 10 March 2022. 

Action: Pauline Kettless, Chair/ Bola Tobun, Finance Manager. 
 

12. PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES - 27 
JANUARY 2022  
 
NOTED the minutes of the Pension, Policy and Investment Committee which 
took place on 27 January 2022. 
 

13. AOB  

Page 5



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 9.3.2022 

 
1. The Pension Fund AGM would be held virtually on Thursday 10 March 

2022. So far approximately 170 people had registered to attend and 
the online link for the meeting would be made available later today. 

2. Concerns were raised that the Annual Report had still not been signed 
off by the auditors. Fay Hammond advised that she had expressed 
frustrations on behalf of the Board at the recent meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee. The report cannot be signed off until such time 
as the Statement of Accounts has been signed off and this has 
unfortunately been delayed due to a national infrastructure issues 
which has affected all councils.  

3. Once signed off by the auditors, the Annual Report would be provided 
to the Chair. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



. 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
ENFIELD PENSION BOARD  
 
Meeting Date: 15 September 2022 
 

 
Subject:  Enfield Pension Board General Remit and Enfield 

Pension Board Work Programme for 2022/23                     
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Leaver 
 
Executive Director:  Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision:  [                           ] 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report outlines the general remit of a local pension board, terms of 
reference and the indicative Work Programme for 2022/23 for the Enfield 
Pensions Board. 

2. The key decision making for, and management of, the Fund has been 
delegated by the London Borough of Enfield the Council to a formal Pension 
Fund Committee (PPIC), supported by officers of the Council and advisers to 
the Pension Fund. 

3. The Executive Dire
[...]
nd understand the needs of 
all its communities. 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 

26. There are no environmental and climate change considerations arising from 
this report. 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision and related work is not 
taken 

27. The adoption of a work plan will minimise risks relating to the management of 
the Fund and should assist in managing down the risk of non-compliance with 
the Council’s obligations under the Regulation as the administering authority 
of the London Borough of Enfield Pension Fund. 

28. Lack of robust governance inevitably involves a degree of risk. The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s pension fund management. 

Risks that may arise if the proposed decision is taken and actions that 
will be taken to manage these risks 

29. Not approving the report recommendations and not adhering to the overriding 
legal requirements could impact on meeting the ongoing objectives of the 
Enfield Pension Fund.  

Financial Implications 

30. This report details the pension board remit and the work programme for 
2022/23. There are no specific financial implications arising from this report 
and any costs associated with delivering the pension board workplan will be 
met by the pension fund. 

Legal Implications  

31. Regulation 106(1) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013 provides for each Administering Authority to establish its own Local 
Pension Board with responsibility for assisting the Administering Authority to 
secure compliance with the Regulations, other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the LGPS and the requirements imposed by 
the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS. The Board must also ensure 
the effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS. 

32. To that end, it is necessary and appropriate for the Pensions Board to have a 
Work Programme that sets out in
[...]
legislation which would preclude part (or all) of the 
meeting from being open to the general public).  

  
44. The following will be entitled to attend Board meetings in an observer capacity:  

 

(a) Members of the Pensions Policy & Investment Committee, 
(b) Any person requested to attend by the Board. 

 
Any attendees will be permitted to speak at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

Page 23



ENFIELD PENSION BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE Page 8 
 

45. In accordance with the Act the Administering Authority shall publish information 
about the Board to include: 
 
(a) The names of Board members and their contact details. 
(b) The representation of employers and members on the Board.  
(c) The role of the Board. 
(d) These Terms of Reference. 

 
46. The Administering Authority shall also publish other information about the 

Board including: 
 
(a) Agendas and minutes 
(b) Training and attendance logs 
(c) An annual report on the work of the Board to be included in the Fund's own 

annual report. 
 

47. All or some of this information may be published using the following means or 
other means as considered appropriate from time to time: 
 
(a) On the Fund’s website. 
(b) As part of the Fund’s Annual Report.  
(c) As part of the Governance Compliance Statement. 

 
48. Information may be excluded on the grounds that it would either involve the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as specified in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act and/or they represent data covered by the Data 
Protection Act 1998.  
 

Expenses and allowances12 
  

49. The Administering Authority SHALL meet the expenses of Board members in 
line with the Administering Authority's policy on expenses as set out in the 
Members Allowances Scheme 

 
Budget 

 
50. The Board is to be provided with adequate resources to fulfil its role. In doing 

so the budget for the Board will be met from the Fund and 
[...]
ds.   

9. Build our Economy to create a thriving place.  

10. Sustain Strong and healthy Communities.  

Background  

11. Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, Enfield 
Council is required to maintain a pension fund for its employees and other 
‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the Regulations known as the Enfield 
Pension Fund (EPF or the Fund). The Regulations also empower the Fund to 
admit employees of other ‘defined’ (e.g. other public bodies) bodies into the 
Fund. 

12. The Employers (scheduled and admitted bodies) are required to pay both 
employee and employer contributions to the Fund monthly. The contributions 
rates for members is set out in the LGPS Regulations. The Employer 
contribution rate is set at the triennial valuation and recorded in the rates and 
adjustment certificate issued by the Funds actuary. 

13. The Employers are required by regulations to make the payment of 
contributions to the Fund be made no later than 19 days of the following 
month in which the contributions were deducted from payroll (22 days by 
means of an electronic communication). 

2021/22 Contributions 

14. The Enfield Pension Fund has set the 19 days following the month in which 
the contributions were deducted from payroll to determine if a payment has 
been received on time. The attached Appendix 1 sets out the number of 
payments received after the 19 days have elapsed. 

15. Contributions are received after the 19th day of each month following 
contributions deducted up to the 19 August 2022 is shown as Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

16. In total there have been 4 late payments of contributions out of 140 expected 
payments. This is attributed to four different employers in the Fund. Four 
different employers, each paid their contribution late once, each month since 
the beginning of this financial year. So, every month from April 2022 to July 
2022, we had an employer paying late. 

17. Capel Manor College was late by a day, had an interna
[...]
ice and are subject to change and no assurances are made as to their accuracy.

Past performance is not a guide to future performance. The value of investments and the income from them may go down as well as up and you may not get back

the amount you invest. Changes in the rates of exchange between currencies may cause the value of investments to diminish or increase. Fluctuation may be

particularly marked in the case of a higher volatility fund and the value of an investment may fall suddenly and substantially. Levels and basis of taxation may

change from time to time.

Subject to the express requirements of any other agreement, we will not provide notice of any changes to our personnel, structure, policies, process, objectives or,

without limitation, any other matter contained in this document. No part of this material may be reproduced, stored in retrieval system or transmitted in any form

or by any means, electronic, mechanical, recording or otherwise, without the prior written consent of London CIV. If applicable, any index benchmark used is done

so with the permission of the third party data provider, where the data usage is prohibited for any other purpose without the data provider's consent. This data is

provided without any warranties of any kind, where no liability exists for the data provider and the issuer of this document.

Compliance code: 2022177

68

P
age 251



T
his page is intentionally left blank



. 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
PENSION BOARD 
 
Meeting Date: 15 September 2022 
 

 
Subject:    Draft Enfield Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 

2020/21                     
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Leaver 
 
Executive Director: Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision: [                          ] 
 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. There is a Statutory Requirement to prepare Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts and this report updates members on the arrangements for the 
preparation of the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 in 
acc
[...]
2 4 10 3 2 0 0 0 0
Wandsworth & Richmond Fund 64 44 24 24 4 6 4 5 4 1 0 3 0 18

* 'Other' value is removed prior to Universe allocation by asset type being calculated P
age 447



These tables are intended solely for the use of the participating funds. Whilst individual fund 
returns and rankings may be used, the tables in their entirety should not be copied or distributed 

beyond these funds.

While all reasonable efforts have been made to ensure the accuracy of the information contained in this document there is no warranty, express or implied, as to its accuracy or 
completeness. Any opinions expressed in this document are subject to change without notice. The document is for general information only and PIRC Ltd accepts no responsibility 
for any loss arising from any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

Pensions & Investment Research Consultants  Limited (PIRC Ltd) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Register number 144331, see FCA register  for 
registration details) and registered in England and Wales No 2300269.

This document is provided solely for private clients, company pension schemes, the appointees of company pension scheme trustees, and pension scheme members for their 
personal use  and may not be used by any other third party or commercial organisation without prior express written consent from PIRC Ltd.

P
age 448



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 27.7.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2022 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor, Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety and Cohesion), Sabri Ozaydin, David Skelton and 
Edward Smith 

 
OFFICERS: Bola Tobun (Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury) Clare 

Cade (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending: Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor), Daniel Carpenter 

(Aon), and Joe Peach (Aon), Tapan Datta (Aon) 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies given. 
 
2   
APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
  
The Committee appointed Councillor Leaver as the Vice Chair. 
 
3   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
Carolan Dobson reminded the Committee of the following interests:  

 Independent Non-Executive Director, M and G Securities Ltd 

 Independent, Non-Executive Director, Abrdn Fund Managers Ltd. 

 Chair,Blackrock Latin America Investment Trust,  

 Chair, Bruner Investment and Baillie Gifford UK Growth Trust 

 Independent advisor to a number of Local Government Pension 
Schemes.  

 
4   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2022 were agreed subject to the 
following amendments: 
 
Item 5 

Page 449 Agenda Item 14



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 27.7.2022 

 

- 2 - 

The Committee requested this to be an item at a future meeting so the 
background of the agreement could be discussed. 
 
Item 8 
£850m should be amended to £8,000. 
 
Item 10  
Correction to the spelling of Baillie Gifford UK. 
 
Item 12 
The draft result will come to the October meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
5   
GOVERNANCE POLICY & COMPLIANCE STATEMENT REVIEW 
  
Bola Tobun (Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury) introduced the item 
explaining the Governance Policy & Compliance Statement as considered like 
a “bible” to members of the Board. The Local Pensions Board scrutinise the 
work of this Committee. Appendix A of the report sets out where each 
functions of the Committee and Board are carried out. 
 
It was highlighted that tasks can be delegated to officers but functions of the 
Committee cannot.  
 
ACTIONS:  
1. On page 16 of the document the membership of the Pension’s Board 

needs updating -  Bola Tobun (Finance Manager, Pensions & 

Treasury).  

2. The Local Pensions Board Minutes to be included as a standard agenda 

item for this Committee – Robyn Mclintock, Governance Off
[...]
 ASSET MANAGERS UPDATE MARCH 2022 
  
Following the Part 2 discussion the report was NOTED. 
 
9   
AON MARKET OUTLOOK AND KEY DEVELOPMENTS UPDATE JULY 
2022 
  
Following the Part 2 discussion the report was NOTED. 
 
10   
ENFIELD PF RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT POLICY 
  
Due to timings during the meeting this Item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 
11   
FOSSIL FUEL EXPOSURE REPORT AS OF 31ST MARCH 2022 
  
Due to timings during the meeting this Item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 
12   

Page 451



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 27.7.2022 

 

- 4 - 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  
The dates of future meetings were NOTED as set out below:  

 Wednesday 05 October 2022  

 Wednesday 23 November 2022  

 Wednesday 18 January 2023  

 Wednesday 29 March 2023 

 
 

Page 452


	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting
	7 Enfield Pension Board General Remit, Terms of Reference and Work Programme for 2022/23
	7 Appendix 1 - LB Enfield Terms of Reference for LPB
	7 Appendix 2 - PB Work Programme 2022-23

	8 Enfield Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget for 2022/23
	8 Appendix 2 – Enfield Pension Fund Revenue Budget for 2022-23

	9 Pension Team Update Report
	10 Pension Administration Risk Register
	11 Employer Contributions Report
	11 Appendix 1 –Enfield PF Employers Late Contribution Payments Schedule July 2022 (31st Aug)

	12 LCIV Quarterly Update
	12 Appendix 1 – London CIV Business Update (Private and Confidential) 18th August 2022 - FINAL
	12 Appendix 2 – London CIV - Enfield Quarterly Investment Report March 2022 (Private and Confidential)
	Investment Summary
	Performance Summary
	Quarterly Update
	Funds
	LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Peer Analysis
	Asset Allocation
	Holdings
	Environmental Social Governance

	LCIV Global Equity Focus Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Peer Analysis
	Asset Allocation
	Holdings
	Environmental Social Governance

	LCIV Emerging Market Equity Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Peer Analysis
	Asset Allocation
	Holdings
	Environmental Social Governance

	LCIV MAC Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Peer Analysis
	Environmental Social Governance

	Passive Investment Summary

	Appendices
	Glossary of Terms
	Disclaimer


	12 Appendix 3 – London CIV - Enfield Quarterly Investment Report June 2022 (Private and Confidential)
	Investment Summary
	Performance Summary
	Quarterly Update
	Funds
	LCIV Global Equity Focus Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Peer Analysis
	Asset Allocation
	Holdings
	Environmental Social Governance

	LCIV Global Alpha Growth Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Peer Analysis
	Asset Allocation
	Holdings
	Environmental Social Governance

	LCIV Emerging Market Equity Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Peer Analysis
	Asset Allocation
	Holdings
	Environmental Social Governance

	LCIV MAC Fund
	Quarterly Manager Commentary
	Environmental Social Governance

	Passive Investment Summary

	Appendices
	Glossary of Terms
	Disclaimer



	13 Draft Enfield Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21
	13 Appendix 1 - Draft Enfield Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2020-21
	13 Appendix B – PIRC UK Local Authority League table for 2020-21

	14 Pension Policy & Investment Committee Minutes 27th July 2022



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.9.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 

 
 
 

MEMBERS: Pauline Kettless (Chair), Councillor Chris Joannides,   Paul Bishop 
(Unison), Tracy Adnan (Unison), 
 
Officers: Bola Tobun Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury), Julie Barker (Head 
of Exchequer Services), Tracey Rogers (Principle Exchequer Officer Pensions), 
Robyn Mclintock (Governance Officer) 
  
Also attending: Keith Bray (LAPFF), Tessa Younger (PIRC),  
 
Apologies: Fay Hammond, Alison Cannur, Cllr Ali, Cllr  and Tim O’Connor 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION  

 
The Committee Administrator welcomed everybody to the meeting and read a 
condolence for Her Majesty The Queen.  
 
A one minutes silence was held.  
 
Apologies were received from Fay Hammond, Alison Canur, Councillor Ali 
and Tim O’Connor.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is in receipt of a 
LGPS Pension from Enfield. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Pauline Kettless was appointed the Chair of the Local Pension Board. 
  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
Cllr Chris Joannides was appointed as Vice Chair of the Local Pension Board. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 09 March 2022 were agreed. 
 

6. LAPFF PRESENTATION  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.9.2022 

Keith Bray and Tessa Younger presented this item highlighting the following 
points. 

1. The areas of concern include environmental issues, tax transparency, 
mining companies relationships with local communities, supply chain 
labour standards, boardroom structures, Directors remuneration, 
accounting standards and the appointment and role of auditors.  

2. Climate action is a clear priority for 22/23. 
3. LAPFF encourages the development of zero carbon-aligned business 

models by engaging with high carbon emitters, those who can drive 
clean energy transition and those integral to systematic change.  

4. LAPFF will continue to remain fund based and continue to engage with 
companies and issue occasional voting alerts.  

 
The Chair thanked for the presentation noting it demonstrated a huge change 
from where we was a few years ago.  
 

7. ENFIELD PENSION BOARD GENERAL REMIT, TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  
 
NOTED the terms of reference. 
 
ACTION: Quorate number to be updated to 3 people overall. 
 
Members of the board requested the TOR to have at least 4 meetings per 
year instead of 2 as this would be good practice. 
 
Members raised concerns that due to the cost-of-living crisis members of the 
pension scheme may opt out. Officers confirmed that there has been so 
significant change so far. If people opt to leave they are offered the 50/50 
option.  
 
AGREED the work programme. 
 

8. ENFIELD PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23  
 
Bola Tobun (Finance Manager, Pension & Treasury) presented this item 
highlighting the Pension, Policy and Investment Committee has approved the 
Enfield Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget attached.  
 
The Chair requested for the Board to be kept up to date and for this item to be 
kept under review due to the current market conditions.  
 
Julie Barker (Head of Exchequer Services) suggested reviewing the Business 
Plan in December. This was welcomed by the Board given current 
uncertainties. 
 
ACTION: Bola to provide quarterly update.  
 
The business plan and budget for 2022/23 were noted.  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.9.2022 

 
9. PENSION TEAM UPDATE REPORT  

 
Julie Barker (Head of Exchequer Services) presented this item highlighting 
the following points.  
 
We are required to make clear where people can access the financial 
guidance from the right bodies, without providing the advice ourselves.  
 
Members raised question on the Pension Boards Team working 
arrangements and Officers confirmed they are almost fully staffed and they 
are looking at a restructure. The focus will be on technical skills and support 
for the admin team to assist on the work of the dashboard and member self-
service.  
 
NOTED the report.   
 

10. PENSION ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
RECEIVED the Pension Administration Risk Register. 
 

11. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  
 
NOTED  the report.  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item for members to note the employers who are 
contributing in timely manor.  
 
There have been 4 late payments but are of no concern.  
 

12. LCIV QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item.  
 
The LCIV currently has 25% of Enfield £1.5 Billion Pension Fund in 
investments.  
 
The Pensions, Policy and Investment Committee are looking into what we can 
put into their investment pool going forward.  
 
They have a new CEO starting in November 2022.  
 
NOTED the report.  
 

13. DRAFT ENFIELD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
2020/21  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item highlighting her suggestion to bring on an 
Independent Chair.  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.9.2022 

The Employee members of the Board raised concerns over the idea of 
introducing and Independent Chair to the Board and any costs associated 
with this.  
 
The members would like to see the employer side present at more of the 
meetings.  
 
ACTION: Bola to report on why Independent Chair had been suggested.  
 
NOTED the report  
 
 

14. PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MINUTES 27TH JULY 
2022  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item highlighting the following points. 
 
The new Chair of the Committee is Cllr Doug Tayor and the new Vice-Chair is 
Cllr Tim Leaver.  
 
At their last meeting it was approved to carry on with the Paris Aligned Fund 
and another investment in the LCIV with global bonds.  
 
The Chair of the Local Pension Board  and members are able to attend the 
Pension, Policy & Investment Committee should they wish to attend. The 
calendar invites will be sent to the Chair.  
 

15. EFFECT OF DETERIORATING UK INFLATION & GROWTH ON THE 
PENSION FUND  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item highlighting the following point.  
 
The UK is not showing the same growth as the US.  
 
The report shows the dollar is strong and pound sterling is showing weak.  
 
Unemployment figures have dropped sharply, but it is starting to rise.  
 
Our fund is very stable as we only have 40% overall equity. After the actuary 
evaluation we will re look at our investment strategy to see whether the asset 
locations are in the right place to secure the growth for the fund.  
 
ACTION: Bola to send updates from presentation slides.  
 

16. PENSION BOARD AND PPIC COMPOSITION UPDATE  
 
Bola Tobun presented this item.  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 15.9.2022 

A governance report was provided to the Pension Policy and Investment 
Committee last year to include a scheme member and employer rep as part of 
the Committee which has been approved by them.  
 
Bola to keep the board updated.  
 

17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board requested to change the dates of the next meetings to 15 
December and 15 March.  
 
ACTION: Check new dates and amend calendar invite.  
 
 
 
 


